

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-2031

L.T. Case Numbers: 05-13457, 05-14671

ESSEX INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

MERCEDES ZOTA, MIGUEL ZOTA,
LIGHTHOUSE INTRACOASTAL, INC.,
JACK FARJI, individually, and
BROWARD EXECUTIVE BUILDERS, INC.

Appellee.

Upon certification by the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, nos. 05-13457 and 05-14671, following appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, no. 04-60619-CIV-COHN/SNOW.

Brief of Amicus Curiae
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
in support of Appellant, Essex Insurance Company

John R. Catizone, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 695491
5201 W. Kennedy Blvd., Ste. 450
Tampa, Florida 33609
(813)289-0690 (Telephone)
(813)289-0692 (Facsimile)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-2031
L.T. Case Numbers: 05-13457, 05-14671

ESSEX INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

MERCEDES ZOTA, MIGUEL ZOTA,
LIGHTHOUSE INTRACOASTAL, INC.,
JACK FARJI, individually, and
BROWARD EXECUTIVE BUILDERS, INC.

Appellee.

Upon certification by the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, nos. 05-13457 and 05-14671, following appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, no. 04-60619-CIV-COHN/SNOW.

Brief of Amicus Curiae
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
in support of Appellant, Essex Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iv
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT
 THE SURPLUS LINES AGENT FAILED TO COMPLY
 WITH § 626.922.....4

 1. The Policy Was Delivered Under Florida Common Law.....4

 2. § 626.922 Does Not Supersede The Common Law.....5

 B. BY SUBJECTING ESSEX TO § 626.922, THE TRIAL COURT
 IMPROPERLY CREATED NEW STATUTORY PENALTIES.....8

 C. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE DO NOT FALL
 WITHIN ANY EXCEPTION TO LONGSTANDING
 FLORIDA LAW THAT WAIVER AND ESTOPPEL
 CANNOT CREATE COVERAGE.....9

 1. The Trial Court’s Ruling Was Not Based On The
 Village Of Golf Exception.....9

 2. The Trial Court’s Ruling Was Not Based On The
 Fraud Exception.....10

 3. The Trial Court Imposed An Estoppel Without Finding
 The Required Element Of Detrimental Reliance.....12

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ady v. American Honda Fin. Corp.</i> , 675 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1996).....	5
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Block Marina Investment, Inc.</i> , 544 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1989).....	5-8
<i>Allied Van Lines v. Bratton</i> , 351 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1977).....	12
<i>Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm'n</i> , 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977).....	5
<i>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. McBride</i> , 517 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1987).....	10-11
<i>Duncan Auto Realty, Ltd. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 754 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	9
<i>Florida Mun. Ins. Trust v. Village of Golf</i> , 850 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	9,12
<i>General Sec. Ins. Co. v. Barrentine</i> , 829 So. 2d 980 (Fla. App. 2002).....	9
<i>Jefferson Standard Life Ins. Co. v. Lyons</i> , 165 So. 351 (Fla. 1936).....	4
<i>Onderko v. Advanced Auto Ins., Inc.</i> , 477 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	11
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Latham</i> , 207 So. 2d 733 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968).....	4,7
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. D'Amico</i> , 528 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	4,11
<i>T.H.E. Ins. Co. v. Dollar Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 900 So.2d 694 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	12
<i>United Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Jacobs</i> , 754 F. Supp. 865 (M.D. Fla. 1990).....	7,12
<i>ZC Insurance Company v. Brooks</i> , 847 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	10

Statutes:

§ 624.15 Fl. Stat. (2006).....3,7,8
§626.922 Fl. Stat. (2006)1, *passim*
§627.421 Fl. Stat. (2006).....11,12
§627.426 Fl. Stat. (2006)5-7
